
December 7, 1903.] city of Indianapolis, ind. 37

REGULAR MEETING.

Council Chamber, City of Indianapolis, Ind.

Monday, December 7, 1903.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, met in the

Council Chamber, Monday evening, December 7, 1903, at 7:45

o'clock in regular session, President James H. Billingsley in the

chair.

The roll was called.

Present: Hon. James H. Billingsley, President of the Common
Council, and 20 members, viz: Cooper, Cottey, Crall, Davis,

Eppert, Fishback, Gasper, Hofmann, Krause, Linus,- Moriarity,

Murray, Rhodes, Shea, Storm, Sullivan, Uhl, Wahl, Wolsiffer,

Wright.

Absent: None.

On motion of Mr. Wahl the reading of the Journal was dis-

pensed with.

communications from city officers.

From the Mayor:

INDIANAPOLIS, November 18,' 1903.

To the Honorable, the President and Members of the Common Council;
W. M. Fogarty, City Clerk:

Gentlemen: I herewith return to you with my signature and ap-
proval G. O. No. 66, 1903.

Respectfully,
JOHN W. HOLTZMAN,

Mayor.

Which was read.

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS.

From the City Comptroller:

INDIANAPOLIS, December 7, 1903.

To the Honorable, The President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen: I would call to your attention that the appropriation
for "Interest and Exchange" of the General Appropriation Ordinance
No. 24, 1902, fixing the appropriations for the year 1903, did not cover



38 journal of common council. [Regular Meeting

the Boulevard bonds and Bridge bonds issued in 1903, the semi-annual

interest on which will be payable on January 1, 1904, in addition to that

paid July 1, 1903. This makes a deficiency in the appropriation of

$2,849.98, which should be provided for at once in order that the city's

obligations may be promptly met. I, therefore, recommend an addi-

tional appropriation of $2,850 for this purpose, and inclose ordinance

for same. Respectfully,
J. P. DUNN,

City Comptroller.

Which was read and referred to the Committee on Finance.

To the Honorable, The President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen: I submit herewith letter from the Board of Public

Works requesting transfer of appropriations as follows:

From "Cisterns" to "Blank Books, Printing and Stationery". .$ 300.00

Prom "Repairs of Pogue's Run" to "Brightwood Water Works" 2,000.00

From "Cisterns" to "Street Repair Accounts" 500.00

From "Bridges" to "Bridge Gang Pay-roll" 350.00

From "Bridges" to "Sewer Gang Pay-roll" 275.00

From "Bridges" to "Electric, Gas and Vapor Lights" 700.00

From '^Bridges" to "Sewers" 200.00

From "Bridges" to "Public Buildings and Repairs" 2,500.00

From ^'Bridges" to "Sweeping and Cleaning Improved Streets" 1,500.00
From "Water" to "Sweeping and Cleaning Improved Streets" 5,000.00
From "Assessment Roll Clerk's Salaries" to "Streets, Sprink-

ling Unimproved" 111.21

I recommend that these transfers be made and inclose ordinance for
that purpose. Respectfully,

J. P. DUNN,
City Comptroller.

INDIANAPOLIS, December 7, 1903.

Mr. Jacob P. Dunn, City Comptroller:

Dear Sir: By reason of several of the funds of this department now
being depleted we respectfully request that you recommend to the Hon-
orable City Council that the following transfers be made to replenish
the same:

From "Cisterns" to "Blank Books, Printing and Stationery". .$ 300.00
From "Repairs of Pogue's Run" to "Brightwood Water Works" 2,000.00
From "Cisterns" to "Street Repair Accounts" 500.00
From "Bridges" to the following funds:
To "Bridge Gang Pay-roll" $ 350.00
To "Sewer Gang Pay-roll" 275.00
To "Electric, Gas and Vapor Lights" 700.00
To "Sewers" 200.00
To "Public Buildings and Repairs" 2,500.00—4,025.00

From "Bridges" to "Sweeping and Cleaning Improved
Streets" 1,500.00

From "Water" to "Sweeping and Cleaning Improved
Streets" 5,000.00—6,500.00

From "Assessment Roll Clerk's Salaries" to "Streets, Sprink-
ling Unimproved" 111.21

$13,436.21



December 7, 1903.] city of indiana?olis, Ind. 39

The above transfers amount to $13,436.21, and this recommendation
is made on an approximation of claims now due and the amounts which
will be necessary for the various funds for the balance of the year.

Respectfully submitted,
M. A. DOWNING,
JACOB WOESSNER,
DAVID WALLACE,
Board of Public Works.

Which was read and referred to Committee on Finance.

INDIANAPOLIS, December 7, 1903.

To the Honorable, The President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen: I submit herewith letter of the Board of Public Safety
requesting transfer of $700 from the "Repairs to Building" fund of the
East Market to the "Gas and Electricity" fund. I recommend that the
transfer be made and inclose ordinance for that purpose.

Respectfully,
J. P. DUNN,

City Comptroller.

INDIANAPOLIS, November 12, 1903.

Jacob P. Dunn, City Comptroller:

The Board of Public Safety at its meeting, Wednesday, November
11, 1903, directed me to respectfully request you to recommend to the
Common Council the transfer to "Gas and Electricity" fund $700.00
from the "Building Repair Fund East Market."

The balance in the "Gas and Electric" fund at present time is only
$196.57 and as this amount is inadequate for the months of November
and December bills it is imperative that this transfer be made.

Respectfully,
e. c. Mclaughlin,

Secretary.

Which was read and referred to Committee on Finance.

INDIANAPOLIS, December 7, 1903.

To the Honorable, The President and Members of the Common Council

:

Gentlemen: I submit herewith letters of the Board of Health re-

questing transfers of funds as follows:

"Cutting Weeds" to "Telephones" $ 108.32
"Ambulance and Driver" to "Transportation" (City Dispensary) 75.00

CITY HOSPITAL.

"Artificial Gas" to "Plumbing Supplies" 300.00
"Salaries" to "Stable Supplies" 100.00
"Salaries" to "Printing and Stationery" 100.00
"Provisions" to "Repairs" 400.00

I recommend that the said transfers be made and inclose ordinance
for that purpose. Respectfully,

J. P. DUNN,
City Comptroller.



40 journal of common council. [Regular Meeting

INDIANAPOLIS, December 4, 1903.

J. P. Dunn, City Comptroller, Indianapolis:

Dear Sir: The Board of Health recommends that the following

funds be transferred:

One hundred eight ($108.32) dollars and thirty-two cents, from
Weed Cutting Fund to Telephones.

Seventy-five ($75.00) dollars from Ambulance and Driver Fund to

Transportation, City Dispensary.
Respectfully,

M. J. SPENCER, M. D.,

Secretary to Board.

INDIANAPOLIS, November 19, 1903.

Jacob P. Dunn, City Comptroller:

Dear Sir: In pursuance of an order from the Board of Health and
Charities, at its meeting held November 18, 1903, I send you a commun-
ication from the Superintendent of the City Hospital, asking that the
following funds be transferred:

Three hundred ($300.00) dollars from the Artificial Gas Fund to

Plumbing Supply Fund.
One hundred ($100.00) dollars from Salaries to Printing and Sta-

tionery Account.
One hundred ($100.00) dollars from Salaries to Stable Supplies.
Four hundred ($400.00) from Provisions to the Repair Fund.

Very respectfully,

M. J. SPENCER, M. D.,

Secretary to Board.

INDIANAPOLIS, November 13, 1903.

To the Board of Public Health and Charities:
Gentlemen: I have the following request to make, viz.:

That $300.00 be transferred from the Artificial Gas Appropriation to

the Plumbing Supplies; $100.00 from Salaries to Stable Supplies;
$100.00 from Salaries to Printing and Stationery Account; $400.00 from
Provisions to the Repair Fund.

Very respectfully,

PAUL F. MARTIN. M. D.

Which was read and referred to Committee on Finance.

REPORTS FROM OFFICIAL BOARDS.

From the Board of Public Works:

INDIANAPOLIS, December 3, 1903.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis:

Gentlemen: We transmit with this communication for your con-
sideration an ordinance approving a contract between Benjamin Roberts
and the City of Indianapolis by and through the Board of Public Works,
for permission to construct a spur from a sidetrack across Rural street.

Respectfully yours,

M. A. DOWNING,
JACOB WOESSNER,
DAVID WALLACE,
Board of Public Works.



December 7, 1903.] city of Indianapolis, iNi>. 41

Whereas, heretofore, to- wit: On the third day of November, 1903,

Benjamin Roberts filed his petition before the Board of Public Works
of the City of Indianapolis, as follows:

PETITION.

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana, November 3, 1903.

To the Honorable Board of Public Works, Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen: I respectfully petition your Honorable body to grant a
permit to attach a spur on my siding located on Rural street and the
Indianapolis division of the C, C, C. & St. L. Railroad, as shown by the
accompanying sketch.

Respectfully submitted,
BENJAMIN ROBERTS.

Now, therefore. This agreement, made and entered into this 30th
day of November, 1903, by and between Benjamin Roberts, of the City
of Indianapolis, County of Marion, State of Indiana, party of the first

part, and the City of Indianapolis, by and through its Board of Public
Works, party of the second part.

Witnesseth, That the party of the first part being desirous of secur-
ing a right of way for a switch or sidetrack across Rural street in the
City of Indianapolis, which is more specifically described in the petition

of the said first party hereto attached and made a part of this contract,

hereby covenants and agrees and fully binds itself, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, that, in consideration of the grant of the
privileges and authority herein given, it will lay, construct and main-
tain said switch or sidetrack upon terms and conditions hereinafter-set
forth, to -wit:

(1) It shall be laid, improved and kept in repair so as to be safe

for persons on foot, in vehicles or otherwise, and shall, at all times, be
subject to the orders of the Board of Public Works of the City of In-
dianapolis.

(2) Said sidetrack or switch shall be laid upon such grade as shall

be established by said Board and to its satisfaction and approval. Said
sidetrack or switch shall be raised or lowered to conform to any grade
which may, from time to time, be hereafter established, whenever so

ordered, in writing, by said Board, and shall be made to conform in all

respects with any ordinance passed by the Common Council or with any
resolution or resolutions made by said Board, for the elevation or de-
pression of said sidetrack or switch, or the railroad tracks with which
said sidetrack or switch is or may be connected.

(3) The crossing where said sidetrack or switch intersects Rural
street shall at all times be kept improved and repaired and free from
obstructions or defects of any kind. No car or cars shall be permitted
to obstruct such crossing, or to be thereon except for such time as may
be absolutely necessary in moving them back and forth, and they shall
at no time be stopped or detained thereon in such a manner as to ob-
struct public travel.

( 4 ) Said party of the first part agrees, at the pleasure and written
order of said Board, to take up and remove said sidetrack or switch,
and upon failure so to do upon such notification, in writing, of ten (10)
days, to promptly pay the cost of having the same done. And the party
of the first part hereby releases all claim for damages whatsoever that
may arise by reason of such removal; and in removing said sidetrack
or switch or in causing the same to be done, said Board shall in nowise
become a trespasser.



42 journal of common counOil. [Regular Meeting

(5) The party of the first part agrees to plank between sidetrack

or switch, from property line to property line, of Rural street, to the

entire satisfaction of the party of the second part; and in case said side-

track or switch shall be or become out of repair or in need of being re-

constructed, or become in any way defective, (of which fact the 'said

Board shall be the exclusive judge), it shall be the duty of the said

party of the first part to promptly repair or remove the same, failing in

which, after notification in writing, of ten (10) days, said Board shall

do or cause the same to be done, at the expense of the said party of the

first part, and for which expense and cost the said party of the first

part shall be liable

(6) The said party of the first part hereby binds itself to hold said

party of the second part and said city harmless from any and all claims

for damages growing out of the existence, maintenance or use of said

sidetrack or switch, and to pay any judgment, with costs, that may, on
that account, be rendered against it or said city.

(7) Any violation of any provision of this instrument by said

party of the first part, or by any one for it or at its instance or with its

permission, shall operate as an immediate and absolute forfeiture of

the privileges and authority given or granted by this contract, provided,
however, that the same may be terminated without cause at the pleas-

ure of said Board, as hereinafter set forth in Clause four (4.)

Said party of the second part by virtue of the provisions of an act

of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, entitled, "An act con-
cerning the incorporation and government of cities having more than
one hundred thousand (100,000) population according to the United
States census last preceding, and matters connected therewith, and de-
claring an emergency," approved March C, 1891, and in consideration
of the things hereinbefore set forth, and upon the terms and provisions
herein stipulated, hereby gives, grants and duly vests said party of the
first part the right, privilege and authority to lay and maintain a single
switch or sidetrack across Rural street in the City of Indianapolis, as
follows: The center line of said proposed switch or sidetrack begins
at a point in the east line of Rural street, the said point being eight (8)
feet north of the center line of the main track of the C, C, C. & St. L.
Ry. Co.; thence west with a curved line to a point in the west line of
Rural street, the said point being twenty-one (21) feet north of the
center line of the C, C, C. & St. L. Ry. Company's main track.

In Witness Whereof, We have hereunto set our hands this 30th day
of November, 1903.

BENJAMIN ROBERTS,
Party of the First Part.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS.
By M. A. DOWNING,

JACOB WOESSNER,
DAVID WALLACE,
Board of Public Works,

Party of the Second Part.

Which was read.

REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES.

The Finance Committee submitted the following report:

INDIANAPOLIS, December 7, 1903,
To the President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen: Your Committee, to whom was referred General Ordi-
nance No. 70, 1903, beg to report that same has received the attention



December 7, 1903] city of Indianapolis, ind. 43

of your Committee, who respectfully recommend that the same be

passed.
J. L. GASPER,
J. ED. KRAUSE,
J. H. CRALL,
LEW W. COOPER,
PRANK S. FISHBACK,
W. A. RHODES,
M. J. SHEA,

Finance Committee.

Mr. Gasper moved the adoption of the report. Carried.

From the Finance Committee:

INDIANAPOLIS, December 7, 1903.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen: Your Committee, to whom was referred Appropriation
Ordinance No. 19, 1903, would respectfully report that they have had
the same under consideration and recommend that the same be passed.

J. L. GASPER.
J. ED. KRAUSE,
J. H. CRALL.
LEW W. COOPER,
FRANK S. FISHBACK,
W. A. RHODES.
M. J. SHEA.

Finance Committee.

Mr. Gasper moved the adoption of the report. Carried.

From the Railroad Committee:

INDIANAPOLIS, December 7, 1903.

To the Honorable, The President and Members of the Common Council

:

Your Committee on Railroads, to whom was referred General Ordi-
nance No. 67, have had same under consideration and recommend that
same do pass.

FRED W. EPPERT, Chairman,
OTTO PIOFMANN,
JAMES MURRAY,
ALBERT E. COTTEY,
JOHN WOLSIFFER.

Mr. Eppert moved that the report of the Committee be con-

curred in. Carried.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

General Ordinance No. 73—1903: "An ordinance fixing the salary
of the Clerk of the Board of Public Works, of the City of Indianapolis,
and fixing the time when the same shall take effect."

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of

Indianapolis that the Clerk of the Board of Public Works of the City of

Indianapolis shall receive a salary at the rate of $1,500 per annum.



44 journal of common council. [Regular Meeting

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and
after the first day of January, 1904.

Which was read the first time and referred to Committee on

Fees and Salaries.

General Ordinance No. 74—1003: "An ordinance for the transfer of

moneys heretofore appropriated to and for the use of the Department
of Public Health and Charities, from certain funds to other funds, and
fixing the time when the same shall take effect.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of In-
dianapolis, Indiana, That there be and is hereby, transferred from the
several named funds heretofore appropriated to and for the use of the
Department of Public Health and Charities to other funds of said de-
partment, the following named sums, to- wit: From "Cutting Weeds"
to "Telephones," $108.32; from "Ambulance arid Driver" to "Transpor-
tation" (City Dispensary), $75; also in the City Hospital accounts,
from "Artificial Gas" to "Plumbing Supplies," $300; from "Salaries" to

"Stable Supplies," $100; from "Salaries" to "Printing and Stationery,"
$100; from "Provisions" to "Repairs," $400.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Which was read the first time and referred to Committee on

Finance.

General Ordinance No. 75—1903: "An ordinance for the transfer of
money heretofore appropriated to and for the use of the Department of
Public Safety for "Repairs to Building" of the East Market to "Gas and
Electricity" appropriation for the same, and fixing the time when the
same shall take effect.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of In-
dianapolis, Indiana, That from the fund heretofore appropriated to and
for the use of the Department of Public Safety for "Repairs to Build-
ing" of the East Market, there be and is hereby, transferred the sum of
seven hundred dollars ($700) to the fund for "Gas and Electricity" for
the same.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Which was read the first time and referred to Committee on
Finance.

General Ordinance No. 76—1903. "An ordinance for the transfer of
moneys heretofore appropriated to and for the use of the Board of Pub-
lic Works, from certain funds to other funds, and fixing the time when
the same shall take effect."

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of In-
dianapolis. Indiana. That there be and is hereby, transferred from the
several named funds berotofore appropriated to and for the use of the
Department of Public Works to other funds of said department, the fol-
lowing named sums, to-wit: From "Cisterns" to "Blank Books, Print-
ing and Stationery," $300; from "Repairs to Pogue's Run" to "Bright-
wood Water Works," $2,000; from "Cisterns" to "Street Repair Ac-



December 7, 1903.] city of Indianapolis, ind. 45

counts," $500; from "Bridges" to "Bridge Gang Pay-roll," $350; from
"Bridges" to "Sewer Gang Pay-roll," $275; from "Bridges" to "Electric

Gas and Vapor Lights," $700; from "Bridges" to "Sewers," $200; from
"Bridges" to "Public Buildings and Repairs," $2,500; from "Bridges" to

"Sweeping and Cleaning Improved Streets," $1,500; from "Water" to

"Sweeping and Cleaning Improved Streets," $5,000; from "Assessment
Roll Clerks Salaries" to "Streets, Sprinkling Unimproved," $111.21.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee
on Finance.

Mr. Wahl moved to refer back to Introduction of Appropr'a-

tion Ordinances. Carried.

INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES.

Appropriation Ordinance No. 20—1903: "An ordinance appropriat-
ing the sum of two thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars to the De-
partment of Finance for "Interest and Exchange" to cover a deficiency,

and fixing the time when the same shall take effect."

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of In-
dianapolis, Indiana, That there be and is hereby, appropriated from any
funds of the said city not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thou-
sand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($2,850) for "Interest and Ex-
change" to the Department of Finance, to cover the deficiency in the
existing appropriation for that purpose for the current year.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from^
and after its passage.

Which was read the first time and referred to Committee oru

Finance.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By Mr. Gasper:

INDIANAPOLIS, December 7, 1903.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen: I desire to offer for your approval the official bond of

Oliver P. Ensley, treasurer-elect of the City of Indianapolis, and to

move the adoption of the following resolution:

J. L. GASPER,
Councilman Eighth Ward.

Know all men by these presents, that we, Oliver P. Ensley as prin-
cipal, and Nicholas Ensley, William L. Taylor, Henry C. Adams, Archi-
bald A. Young, William Schoppenhorst, William O. Patterson, Oliver
M. Thornburg, Eli P. Baker, Frank M. Millikan, Lynn B. Millikan,



46 journal of common council. [Regular Meeting

Armin C. Koehne, Dennis Egan, Levi S. Pierson, Henry A. Mansfield,

Frederick J. Meyer, Henry W. Lawrence, Henry Victor, Charles C.

Perry. Thomas A. Wynne, John W. Minor, Anthony Harmon, William
L. Higgins, John Wachtstetter, Sterling R. Holt, Christian F. H. Water-
man, A. Hagen, Alonzo P. Hendrickson, John C. Pierson and Henry
Coburn, as his sureties, are held and firmly hound unto the State of In-

diana, for the use and benefit of the City of Indianapolis, Marion
County, Indiana, in the penal sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars

($600,000.00), for the payment of which, well and truly to be made,
without relief from valuation or appraisement laws, we hereby bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally,

by these presents.

Sealed with our seals and dated this 24th day of November, 1903.

The condition of the above obligation is as follows: That

Whereas, The above named Oliver P. Ensley was, at the general
election held within and for the County of Marion and State of Indiana,
on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November, 1902, duly
elected as the Treasurer of said County of Marion, for two years from
the 1st day of January, 1904, and until his successor should be elected
and qualified;

And Whereas, By the provisions of an act of the General Assembly
of the State of Indiana, entitled: "An act to fix the times when the
terms of office of certain officers shall begin; to fix the times when suc-
cessors to said officers shall be elected; to fix the tenure of office of per-
sons appointed to fill vacancies in any of said offices; and repealing all

laws in conflict herewith," approved February 11, 1903, no successor to
said Ensley can be elected until the general election in November, 1906,
the effect of which is to continue the said Ensley's term of office to the
1st day of January, 1907.

And Whereas, By virtue of an act of the Legislature, entitled: "An
act concerning taxation for city and school purposes in cities contain-
ing a population of over 70,000 as shown by the last census of the
United States, to abolish the offices of City Assessor and City Treasurer
in said cities, and provide for the discharge of the duties of said office

and repealing all laws in conflict therewith," approved February 21,

1885; and also by virtue of an act of the Legislature, entitled: "An act
concerning the incorporation and government of cities having more
than 100,000 population according to the last preceding United States
census, and matters connected therewith, and declaring an emergency,"
approved March 6, 1891, said Oliver P. Ensley, as such Treasurer, shall
collect, disburse and account for municipal taxes of the City of Indian-
apolis, and discharge certain other duties heretofore discharged by the
Treasurer of said City:

Now, if the said Oliver P. Ensley shall pay over all moneys which,
by virtue of said laws and the ordinances of said city, may come into
his hands for municipal purposes, and so honestly and faithfully dis-
charge the duties of his office so far as they relate to or affect said city,
and shall safely keep and properly account for and pay over to the
proper persons or authority, all moneys or property of the said City of
Indianapolis, other than money collected for school purposes of said
city, and shall well and truly discharge all the duties of his office ac-
cording to law. then the above obligation shall cease and become null
and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect in law.

And further that the Legislature of the State of Indiana may
change, modify or repeal any law now in force, and enact any and ail

laws during the existence of the above obligation, at the pleasure of
said Legislature, without in any way or manner releasing the said
Oliver P. Ensley or his said sureties on this bond.



December 7, 1903.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLrS, IND. 47

In Witness Whereof, We hereunto set our hands and seals this

day of , 1903.

OLIVER P. ENSLEY.
NICHOLAS ENSLEY.
WILLIAM L. TAYLOR.
HENRY C. ADAMS.
ARCHIBALD A. YOUNG.
WM. SCHOPPENHORST.
WILLIAM 0. PATTERSON.
OLIVER M. THORNBURG.
ELI P. BAKER.
FRANK M. MILLIKAN.
LYNN B. MILLIKAN.
ARMIN C. KOEHNE.
DENNIS EGAN.
LEVI S. PIERSON.
HENRY A. MANSFIELD.

FREDERICK J. MEYER.
HENRY W. LAWRENCE.
HENRY VICTOR.
CHARLES C. PERRY.
THOMAS A. WYNNE.
JOHN W. MINOR.
ANTHONY HARMON.
WILLIAM L. HIGGINS.
JOHN WACHTSTETTER.
STERLING R. HOLT.
CHRISTIAN F. H. WATERMAN.
A. HAGEN.
ALONZO P. HENDRICKSON.
JOHN C. PIERSON.
HENRY COBURN.

State of Indiana, Marion County, ss:

Before me, Gaylord R. Hawkins, a notary public in and for said

County and State, personally appeared the foregoing named Oliver P.

Ensley, Nicholas Ensley, William L. Taylor, Henry C. Adams, Archibald
A. Young, William Schoppenhorst, William O. Patterson, Oliver M.
Thornburg, Eli P. Baker, Frank M. Millikan, Lynn B. Millikan, Armin
C. Koehne, Dennis Egan, Levi S. Pierson, Henry A. Mansfield, Frederick
J. Meyer, Henry W. Lawrence, Henry Victor, Charles C. Perry, Thomas
A. Wynne, John W. Minor, Anthony Harmon, William L. Higgins, John
Wachtstetter, Sterling R. Holt, Christian F. H. Waterman, A. Hagen,
Alonzo P. Hendrickson, John C. Pierson and Henry Coburn, and jointly
and severally acknowledged the execution of the foregoing bond to be
their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS, My hand and Notarial Seal this 28th day of November,
1903. GAYLORD R. HAWKINS,

My commission expires January 31, 1906. Notary Public.

Resolved. By the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, that
the official bond of Oliver P. Ensley, treasurer of the City of Indianapo-
lis, be and the same is hereby approved.

J. L GASPER.
Councilman Eighth Ward.

Mr. Gasper moved the adoption of the resolution.

The roll was called resulting as follows:

Ayes, 21, viz.: Cooper, Cottey, Crall, Davis, Eppert, Fishback, Gas-
per, Hofmann, Krause, Linus, Moriarity, Murray, Rhodes, Shea, Storm,
Sullivan, Uhl, Wahl, Wolsiffer, Wright, President Jas. H. Billingsley.

Noes, none.

Resolution declared adopted.

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr. Eppert called for G. O. No. 67, 1903, which was read a
second time.



48 journal or common council. [Regular Meeting

Mr. Eppert moved that G. O. No. 67, be engrossed, read a third

time and placed upon its passage. Carried. The ordinance was

read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 21, viz.: Cooper, Cottey, Crall, Davis, Eppert, Fishback, Gas-
per, Hofmann, Krause, Linus, Moriarity, Murray, Rhodes, Shea, Storm,
Sullivan, Uhl, Wahl, Wolsiffer, Wright, President Jas. H. Billingsley.

T?oes, none.

Mr. Gasper called for G. 0. No. 70, which was read the second

time.

Mr. Gasper moved that G. O. No. 70, be engrossed, read a third

time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

The ordinance was read a third time and passed by the follow-

ing vote :

Ayes, 21, viz.: Cooper, Cottey, Crall, Davis, Eppert, Fishback, Gas-
per, Hofmann, Krause. Linus, Moriarity, Murray, Rhodes, Shea, Storm,
Sullivan, Uhl, Wahl, Wolsiffer, Wright, President Jas. H. Billingsley.

Noes, none.

Mr. Gasper called for App. O No. 19, which was read a second

time.

Mr. Gasper moved that App. 0. No. 19, 1903, be engrossed,

read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

The ordinance was read a third time and passed by the follow-

ing vote, viz.:

Ayes, 21, viz: Cooper, Cottey, Crall, Davis, Eppert, Fishback, Gas-
per, Hofmann, Krause, Linus, Moriarity, Murray, Rhodes, Shea, Storm,
Sullivan, Uhl, Wahl, Wolsiffer, Wright, President Jas. H. Billingsley.

Noes, none.

On motioa of Mr. Moriarity, the Common Council, at 8:07

o'clock, adjourned.

Attest

City Clerk.


